public of the Philippines ovince of Cebu

CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on February 27, 2013 at the Session Hall, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present:

HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR

HON. ELMER Q. LAPITAN HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG

HOW ALEVANDED D. LABA

HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA

HON. NILO B. ALINSONORIN

HON. LETECIA F. ABANGAN

HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA,

HON. DOMINGA P. MILLENA

HON, RODRIGO A. NAVARRO

HON, VIRGILIO M. CHIONG

Absent:

HON. ALEXA MANNA B. CHIONG

HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ

HON. VENCI R. DEL MAR

- Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
- ABC President
- SK President-attending an o.b.meeting
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member-attending an o.b. meeting
- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member-attending an o.b. meeting



ORDINANCE NO. 2013-002

AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING THE FEES PRESCRIBED IN THE IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS OF REPUBLIC ACT (RA) No. 10172 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN ACT FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE CITY OR MUNICIPALITY CIVIL REGISTRAR OR CONSUL GENERAL TO CORRECT CLERICAL OR TYPOGROPHICAL ERRORS IN THE DAY AND MONTH IN THE DATE OF BIRTH OR SEX OF A PERSON APPEARING IN THECIVIL REGISTER WITHOUT NEED OF A JUDICIAL ORDER

Whereas, Section 8 of RA No. 10172 provides that the City or Municipal Civil Registrar or the Consul General shall be authorized to collect reasonable fees as a condition for accepting the petition for correction of erroneous entry concerning the day and month in the date of birth or sex of a person;

Whereas, Rule 10 of the implementing rules and regulations of RA No. 10172 requires that the local legislative body shall ratify the fees prescribed by the Act upon effectivity of Administrative Order No. 1 series of 2012, which pertains to the rules and regulations governing the implementation of RA No. 10172;

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu that:

SECTION I. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Ratification of the Fees Prescribed In the Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 10172 Ordinance of the City of Naga Cebu"

SECTION II. The amount of THREE THOUSAND (P3,000.00) PESOS shall be collected from every petitioner for petition to correct clerical or typographical errors in the day and month in the date of birth or sex of a person appearing in the Civil Register, in accordance with R.A. 10172. This payment shall be paid to the City Treasurer or his/her duly authorized representative, who shall issue the corresponding Official Receipt for such payment. Provided, an indigent petitioner shall be exempt from paying the required payment, upon the presentation of a Certification from the City's Social Welfare Office that the petitioner/document owner is considered indigent.

SECTION III. All fees collected shall accrue and be integrated to the General Funds of the City of Naga, Cebu.

SECTION IV. REPEALING CLAUSE. All past Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

electo Jour

- Page 1 of 2 pages -

St. Cate May 18

Ordinance No. 2013-002 SP – City of Naga, Cebu Page 2 of 2 pages

SECTION V. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall take effect fifteen days after its publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the City or posting in conspicuous places in the City.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 27th day of February 2013, on motion of Hon. Dominga P. Millena, seconded by Hon. Letecia F. Abangan.

March 05, 2013

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the afore-quoted Resolution taken from the minutes on file.

ATTESTED BY:

DELZAT. ARELLANO

Secretally to the Sanggunian

BELFIN R. SEÑOR

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY:

VALDEMAR M. CHIONG

Mayor